
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

IN RE: READY-MIXED CONCRETE PRICE ) Master Docket No.
FIXING LITIGATION ) 1:05-CV-00979-SEB-VSS
__________________________________________)

)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: )
ALL ACTIONS )
__________________________________________)

GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF
DISCOVERY UNTIL COMPLETION OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS

  The United States of America (“the government”) requests this Court to protect an

ongoing grand jury investigation by limiting the scope of discovery to certain classes of

documents and staying all other discovery (including but not limited to depositions) undertaken

pursuant to civil litigation founded on the very conduct the grand jury is investigating.  Further,

the government requests that the order limiting discovery remain in effect during the pendency of

the grand jury’s investigation and resulting criminal proceedings.  Such protection is necessary to

preserve the secrecy of ongoing grand jury proceedings, as well as to prevent broad discovery in

a civil case that would interfere with the government’s investigation.

If unlimited discovery is allowed to go forward, it will undermine the grand jury’s

investigation by allowing the parties involved in the civil action to determine the scope and focus

of the investigation, interfere with the privacy rights of witnesses and potential witnesses,

facilitate the destruction of evidence by those who have not yet produced documents, and

encourage coordination of stories by subjects and potential witnesses. See Douglas Oil Co. v.
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Petrol Stops Northwest, 441 U.S. 211, 219 & n. 10 (1979).

In order to protect the integrity of the grand jury’s investigation and to prevent

unwarranted discovery in the government’s criminal investigation, the government respectfully

requests that this Court issue an Order limiting discovery in this matter to the following classes

of documents during the pendency of the grand jury’s investigation and resulting criminal

proceedings:

1. Pricing Documents
Price Cards & Schedules
Published or benchmark prices
Discount Policies
Historical Price & Discount Records – January 1, 1995 to present. 

2. Transactional Documents
Actual transaction and customer documents
Records and summaries of transactions
Historical transactional documents – January 1, 1995 to present.

3. Profit & Loss Documents
Quarterly, or monthly P&L’s
Backup Schedules and documents
P&L’s for specific products/locations
Historical P&L documents – January 1, 1995 to present.

4. Financial Statements
Current and historical financial statements
Third-party financial statements provided to lenders, suppliers, etc.

The government believes that limiting reciprocal discovery to the above categories of

documents until the completion of criminal proceedings will protect the government’s legitimate

interest in ensuring that the grand jury’s investigation is not compromised while advancing

discovery in the civil matters to the extent possible.
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A Proposed Order is attached to this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________
FRANK J. VONDRAK
MICHAEL W. BOOMGARDEN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division 
209 S. LaSalle  #600
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel: 312.353.7530
Fax: 312.353.1046
email: Frank.Vondrak@usdoj.gov  
Michael.Boomgarden@usdoj.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 22nd day of November, 2005, a copy of the Government’s
Motion to Limit the Scope of Discovery Until Completion of Criminal Proceedings and
Memorandum in support thereof were served upon the following counsel of record by electronic
mail, pursuant to the October 31, 2005 Case Management Plan and Order Providing for
Consolidation and Organizational Matters:

Counsel for Irving Materials, Inc., Fred R.
(“Pete”) Irving, Price Irving, John Huggins
and Daniel C. Butler:

G. Daniel Kelley, Jr.
Thomas E. Mixdorf
Edward P. Steegmann
Anthony P. Aaron
ICE MILLER
One American Square
P.O. Box 82001
Indianapolis, IN 46282
Telephone: 317-236-2294
Facsimile:  317-592-4771
daniel.kelley@icemiller.com
thomas.mixdorf@icemiller.com
ed.steegmann@icemiller.com
anthony.aaron@icemiller.com

Counsel for American Concrete Company,
Inc.:

Steven M. Badger Michael Coppes
Shannon D. Landreth EMSWILLER WILLIAMS
MCTURNAN & TURNER    NOLAND & CLARK
2400 Market Tower Suite 500
10 W. Market St. 8500 Keystone Crossing
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Indianapolis, IN 46240-2461
Telephone: 317-464-8181 Telephone: 317-257-8787
Facsimile:  317-464-8131 Facsimile:  317-257-9042
sbadger@mtlitig.com mcoppes@ewnc-law.com
Slandreth@mtlitig.com
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Counsel for Prairie Material Sales, Inc.:

James Ham, III
Robert K. Stanley
Kathy Lynn Osborn
BAKER & DANIELS
300 North Meridian Street, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-237-1256
Facsimile:  317-237-1000
jhham@bakerd.com
rkstanle@bakerd.com
klosborn@bakerd.com

Counsel for Shelby Gravel, Inc. d/b/a Shelby Materials, Richard Haehl and Phillip
Haehl:

George W. Hopper Brady J. Rife
Jason R. Burke J. Lee McNelly
HOPPER BLACKWELL MCNEELY STEPHENSON THOPY &
111 Monument Circle HARROLD
Suite 452 30 East Washington Street, Suite 400
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Shelbyville, IN 46176
Telephone: 317-635-5005 Telephone: 317-392-3619
Facsimile:  317-634-2501 Facsimile:   317-835-7777
ghopper@hopperblackwell.com bjrife@msth.com
jburke@hopperblackwell.com jlmcneely@msth.com

Counsel for Hughey, Inc. d/b/a Carmel
Concrete Products Co.:

Jay P. Kennedy
KROGER GARDIS & REGAS
111 Monument Circle
Suite 900
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3059
Telephone: 317-634-6328
Facsimile: 317-264-6832
jpk@kgrlaw.com
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Counsel for Builder’s Concrete & Supply,
Inc. and Gus B. (“Butch”) Nuckols, III:

Judy L. Woods
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS, LLP
135 North Pennsylvania Street
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone:  317-684-5181
Facsimile:   317-223-0181
jwoods@boselaw.com

Counsel for Beaver Gravel Corporation:

Charles R. Sheeks
SHEEKS & NIXON, LLP
6350 N. Shadeland, Suite 1
Indianapolis, IN 46220
Telephone: (317) 577-2615
Facsimile:  (317) 577-2781
crslaw@sbcglobal.net 

Counsel for Indiana Attorney General:

Lawrence J. Carcare II
OFFICE OF THE
INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 462042770
Telephone: (317) 232-6239
lcarcare@atg.state.in.us
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Counsel for Plaintiffs:

Irvin B. Levin
Richard E. Shevitz
Scott D. Gilchrist
Eric S. Pavlack
COHEN & MALAD, LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 1400
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone:  (317) 636-6481
Facsimile:   (317) 636-2593
ilevin@cohenandmalad.com
sgilchrist@cohenandmalad.com 
rshevitz@cohenandmalad.com 

Stephen D. Susman
Barry C. Barnett
Jonathan Bridges
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 754-1900
Facsimile:   (214) 754-1933
ssusman@susmangodfrey.com
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com
jbridges@susmangodfrey.com 

 /s Frank J. Vondrak                   
FRANK J. VONDRAK
MICHAEL W. BOOMGARDEN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division 
209 S. LaSalle  #600
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel: 312.353.7530
Fax: 312.353.1046
frank.vondrak@usdoj.gov 
michael.boomgarden@usdoj.gov 
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